



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

TUESDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 11716/2025

Between:

1.S SRINIVASA RAO, S/O LATE NARASIMHULU NAIDU, AGE 44
YEARS, OCC CONTRACTOR, RIO BORUBADRA VILLAGE,
PATHAPATNAM MANDAL, SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF PANCHAYATH RAJ AND RURAL
DEVELOPMENT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR
DISTRICT
2. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF RURAL WATER SUPPLY AND
SANITATION, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT
3. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND PLANNING
SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT
4. THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, RURAL WATER SUPPLY
AND SANITATION, SUB DIVISION, PATHAPATNAM, SRIKAKULAM
DISTRICT
5. THE DEPUTY EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, RURAL WATER SUPPLY
AND SANITATION, SUB DIVISION, PATHAPATNAM, SRIKAKULAM
DISTRICT

6. THE DISTRICT PANCHAYATH OFFICER, SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT
7. THE DIVISIONAL PANCHAYATH OFFICER, TEKKALI DIVISION, SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT
8. THE MANDAL PARISHAD DEVELOPMENT OFFICER, PATHAPATNAM MANDAL, SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT
9. THE EXTENSION OFFICER, PANCHAYATH RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT PATHAPATNAM MANDAL, SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT
10. THE PANCHAYATH SECRETARY, BORUBADRA GRAM PANCHAYATH, PATHAPATNAM MANDAL, SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or Order more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring inaction on the part of Respondents in releasing (1) an amount of Rs.1, 01, 000-00 for execution of work of removal and disposal of silt and sludge in various streets in Borubadra Village and Gram Panchayath with M Book No.780-A, (2) an amount of Rs.1, 23, 000-00 for execution of work of repairs to open well plat form at village entrance at Borubadra Village and Gram Panchayath with M Book No.780-A, (3) an amount of Rs.1, 10, 000-00 for execution of work of removal and disposal of silt and sludge in various streets in Borubadra Village and Gram Panchayath with M Book No.780-A, (4) an amount of Rs.31, 000-00 for execution of work of construction steps at water tank in Borubadra Village and Gram Panchayath with M Book No.782-A, (5) an amount of Rs.76, 000-00 for execution of work of cost and supply of bore well spare parts and construction of plat form in Borubadra Village and Gram Panchayath with M Book No.782-A, (6) an amount of Rs.1, 14, 000-00 for execution of work of repairs to drinking water scheme in Borubadra Village and Gram Panchayath with M Book No.782-A, (7) an amount of Rs.1, 06, 000-00 for execution of work of removal and disposal of silt and sludge from various streets in Borubadra Village and Gram Panchayath with M Book No.780-A, (8) an amount of Rs.97, 000-00 for execution of work of repairs to drinking water schemes to SC Street in Borubadra Village and Gram Panchayath with M Book No.780-A as such an amount of Rs.7, 58, 000-00 as illegal, arbitrary, against principles of natural justice and consequently direct the Respondents to release an amount of Rs.7, 58, 000-00 to Petitioner towards amounts due from them to Petitioner for

execution of works entrusted to him by Respondents, along with interest accrued there upon and to pass such

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to release an amount of Rs.7,58,000-00 to Petitioner towards amounts due from them to Petitioner for execution of works entrusted to him by Respondents, along with interest accrued there upon and to pass such

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.KALAMATA RAGHU BABU

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

2.GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

The Court made the following:

ORDER

When the matter is taken up for consideration, learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that the entire amount has been paid to the petitioner in respect of works done by him and no cause survives for adjudication and the writ petition has now rendered infructuous.

2. Recording the said submission, the Writ Petition is Dismissed as Infructuous. No costs.

As a sequel, pending miscellaneous petitions, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI